### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A.	02/25/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Amerigon Incorporated	
Street Address:	21680 Haggerty Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Northville	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48167	

Name:	BSST LLC
Street Address:	5462 Irwindale Ave.
Internal Address:	#A
City:	Irwindale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91706

Name:	ZT PLUS LLC		
Street Address:	1321 Mountain View Circle		
City:	Azusa		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91702		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5831286	
Patent Number:	6458319	
Patent Number:	6942728	
	DATENT	

REEL: 029908 FRAME: 0725

**PATENT** 

I.	d.
Patent Number:	6069312
Patent Number:	6342668
Patent Number:	6660926
Patent Number:	6563039
Patent Number:	6673996
Patent Number:	7461512
Application Number:	11300632

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-760-0404

Email: christie.schelden@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear LLP.

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street

Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AMERGN.000GEN

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rabinder N. Narula

Total Attachments: 3

source=RELEASE#page1.tif

source=RELEASE#page2.tif

source=RELEASE#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029908 FRAME: 0726

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of February 25, 2013 (this "Release") is made by Bank of America, N.A., acting in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") under that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in certain patents and patent applications (including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Specified Patents")); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors desire that the Administrative Agent terminate and release all of its security interest in the Specified Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby (a) terminate and release all of its liens and the security interest in the Specified Patents created under the Security Agreement and (b) discharge any and all right, title and interest the Administrative Agent has in the Specified Patents, including the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the Specified Patents, in each case, without recourse and without any representation or warranty.

THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

705167934 11189842

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Charlene Wright Jones

Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE A to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

PATENT NUMBER OR APPLICATION	COUNTRY	GRANT DATE OR	TITLE OF PATENT AND
NUMBER		FILING DATE	INVENTORS
5,831,286	US T	11/03/1998	HIGH MOBILITY P-TYPE TRANSITION METAL TRI- ANTIMONIDE AND RELATED SKUTTERUITE COMPOUNDS AND ALLOYS FOR POWER
			SEMICONDUCTING DEVICES
6,458,319	US	10/01/2002	HIGH PERFORMANCE P-TYPE THERMOELECTRIC MATERIALS AND METHODS OF PREPARATION
6,942,728	US	09/13/2005	HIGH PERFORMANCE P-TYPE THERMOELECTRIC MATERIALS AND METHODS OF PREPARATION
6,069,312	US	05/30/2000	THERMOELECTRIC MATERIALS WITH FILLED SKUTTERUDITE STRUCTURE FOR THERMOELECTRIC DEVICES
6,342,668	US	01/29/2002	THERMOELECTRIC MATERIALS WITH FILLED SKUTTERUDITE STRUCTURE FOR THERMOELECTRIC DEVICES
6,660,926	US	12/09/2003	THERMOELECTRIC MATERIALS WITH FILLED SKUTTERUDITE STRUCTURE FOR THERMOELECTRIC DEVICES
6,563,039	US	05/13/2003	THERMOELECTRIC UNICOUPLE USED FOR POWER GENERATION
6,673,996	US	01/06/2004	THERMOELECTRIC UNICOUPLE USED FOR POWER GENERATION
7,461,512	US	12/09/2008	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SURPRESSING SUBLIMATION USING OPACIFIED AEROGEL
11/300,632	US	12/13/2005	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SUPRESSING SUBLIMATION USING OPACIFIED AEROGEL

705167934 11189842

**RECORDED: 03/01/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 029908 FRAME: 0729